SCHEDULE 5

Modifications of police and crime commissioner enactments in their application to the Mayor

PART 2

Secondary legislation

Motor Vehicles (Driving Licences) Regulations 1999

43.—(1) The Motor Vehicles (Driving Licences) Regulations 1999^{M1} are modified as follows.

(2) In regulation $23(1)(c)(ii)^{M2}$, for "local policing body or" substitute "the Combined Authority deployed wholly or partly in relation to the Mayor's PCC functions or a".

(3) In regulation $24(1)(d)(ii)^{M3}$, for "local policing body or" substitute "the Combined Authority deployed wholly or partly in relation to the Mayor's PCC functions or a".

(4) In regulation $58(2)(c)(ii)^{M4}$, for "local policing body" substitute " the Combined Authority deployed wholly or partly in relation to the Mayor's PCC functions".

Commencement Information

I1 Sch. 5 para. 43 in force at 10.5.2021, see art. 1(4)

Marginal Citations

M1 S.I. 1999/2864.

- M2 Regulation 23(1)(c) was substituted by S.I. 2011/3058. There are other amending instruments, but none is relevant.
- M3 Regulation 24(1)(d) was inserted by S.I. 2011/3058. There are other amending instruments, but none is relevant.
- M4 Regulation 58(2)(c)(ii) was substituted by S.I. 2011/3058.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Election of Mayor and Functions) Order 2021, Paragraph 43.